

No. 11-597

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ARKANSAS GAME & FISH COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
CATO INSTITUTE, AND ATLANTIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN
Atlantic Legal Foundation
2039 Palmer Avenue
Suite 104
Larchmont, NY 10538
Telephone: (914) 834-3322
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org

R. S. RADFORD
*BRIAN T. HODGES
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place,
Suite 210
Bellevue, WA 98004
Telephone: (425) 567-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565
rsr@pacificlegal.org
bth@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,
Cato Institute, and Atlantic Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. A PHYSICAL INVASION THAT DEPRIVES A LANDOWNER OF HIS OR HER PROPERTY RIGHTS CONSTITUTES A TAKING REGARDLESS OF ITS DURATION OR METHOD OF INVASION	6
A. The Duration of a Physical Invasion Does Not Determine Whether a Taking Has Occurred	8
B. Government-Induced Flooding Is Subject to the Same Substantive Rules as Other Physical Takings	14
II. THE “CHARACTER OF THE INVASION”—NOT THE GOVERNMENT’S INTENT— WILL DETERMINE A TAKING	18
A. The “Character of the Invasion” Test Is Sufficient to Take the Duration of the Government Invasion Into Consideration	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Government’s Intent Is Irrelevant Where the “Character of the Invasion” Is a Taking	24
C. There Is No Need to Develop an Ad Hoc Balancing Test for Physical Invasions of Limited Duration	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 665 (2009)	22
<i>Bedford v. United States</i> , 192 U.S. 217 (1904)	21
<i>Blecher v. Dep't of Hous. Pres. & Dev. of the City of New York</i> , S.D.N.Y. 92 Civ. 8760 (CSH) (1992)	3
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1885)	26
<i>Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 345 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003)	2-3
<i>Cary v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	1, 25
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 19 Cl. Ct. 220 (1990)	26
<i>Cole v. Santa Barbara County</i> , 537 U.S. 973 (2002)	2
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 827 F.2d 762 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Eaton v. Boston, Concord & Montreal R.R.</i> , 51 N.H. 504 (1872)	16-18, 26-27
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	8-9, 11, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. FCC</i> , 772 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1985), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	13
<i>Gibson v. United States</i> , 166 U.S. 269 (1897)	17
<i>Hansen v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 76 (2005)	22, 24-25
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931)	10
<i>Kam-Almaz v. United States</i> , 96 Fed. Cl. 84 (2011)	22
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	9
<i>Klebe v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 188 (1923)	24
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	1, 7, 11
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan</i> <i>CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	passim
<i>Moden v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Palm v. United States</i> , 835 F. Supp. 512 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	25-26
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	28
<i>Placer Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 681 (2011)	22
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922)	24
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1872)	3, 7, 14, 25, 29-30
<i>Richards v. Washington Terminal Co.</i> , 233 U.S. 546 (1914)	25
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	22-23
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1
<i>Sanguinetti v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 146 (1924)	21-22, 28-29
<i>Skip Kirchdorfer, Inc. v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	11
<i>St. Louis v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 92 (1893)	18
<i>States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	passim
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	2, 11, 24, 28-29
<i>Tempel v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 121 (1918)	24
<i>Transportation Co. v. Chicago,</i> 99 U.S. 635 (1879)	17
<i>United States v. Cress,</i> 243 U.S. 316 (1917)	4, 14, 20-21, 26, 28-29
<i>United States v. Dickinson,</i> 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	7, 15-16, 26-27, 29
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	6-7, 9, 11, 15, 29
<i>United States v. Lynah,</i> 188 U.S. 445 (1903)	7-8, 14-15, 17-18, 29
<i>United States v. N. Am. Transp. &</i> <i>Trading Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 330 (1920)	24
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.,</i> 327 U.S. 372 (1946)	9, 15, 29
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.,</i> 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	3, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.,</i> 365 U.S. 624 (1961)	7
<i>United States v. Welch,</i> 217 U.S. 333 (1910)	15, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 702c	27
Act of February 24, 1855, ch. 122, 10 Stat. 612 (1855)	24
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V	6
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Blevit, Steven Daren, <i>A Tale of Two Amendments: Property Rights and Takings in the Context of Environmental Surveillance</i> , 68 S. Cal. L. Rev. 885 (1995)	13
Constonis, John J., <i>Presumptive and Per Se Takings: A Decisional Model for the Taking Issue</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 465 (1983)	12
Eagle, Steven J., <i>Regulatory Takings</i> (4th ed. 2009)	11
Laitos, Jan G., <i>The Takings Clause in America’s Industrial States After Lucas</i> , 24 U. Tol. L. Rev. 281 (1993)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lock, Marcus J., <i>Braving the Waters of Supreme Court Takings Jurisprudence: Will the Fifth Amendment Protect Western Water Rights From Federal Regulation?</i> , 4 U. Denv. Water L. Rev. 76 (2000)	28
Long, Dennis H., <i>Note: The Expanding Importance of Temporary Physical Takings: Some Unresolved Issues and an Opportunity for New Directions in Takings Law</i> , 72 Ind. L.J. 1185 (1997)	28
Manheim, Karl, <i>Tenant Eviction Protection and the Takings Clause</i> , 1989 Wis. L. Rev. 925	12-13
Meltz, Robert, <i>Takings Law Today: A Primer for the Perplexed</i> , 34 Ecology L.Q. 307 (2007)	28
Paul, Jeremy, <i>The Hidden Structure of Takings Law</i> , 64 S. Cal. L. Rev 1393 (1991) . . .	14
Romero, Alan, <i>Takings by Floodwaters</i> , 76 N.D. L. Rev. 785 (2000)	24
